PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Origin Point Brands, LLC	07/06/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spartanburg Forest Products, Inc.
Street Address:	1431 Highway 101 South
City:	Greer
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29651-6730

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12805260

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (864)282-5956

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 864/552-4642

Email: tstclair@turnerpadget.com
Correspondent Name: Timothy D. St. Clair
Address Line 1: 200 East Broad Street

Address Line 2: Suite 250

Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10947.117

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Timothy D. St. Clair

Total Attachments: 2

source=10947117AssignmentAsFiled#page1.tif source=10947117AssignmentAsFiled#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026614 FRAME: 0093 ICH \$40.00 1280!

501599277

ATTORNEY REFERENCE NO. 10947.117

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ORIGIN POINT BRANDS, LLC, a corporation of South Carolina,

whose address is 2453 King Street Extension, North Charleston, South Carolina 29405

("Assignor"), is the owner of the undivided right, title, and interest in and to a fence rail

support system invention ("the Invention") to which, in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office, U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/805,260 ("the Application") was

filed on July 21, 2010, an assignment was recorded at Reel 024764, Frame 0322 on

July 21, 2010, and a Change of Name was recorded at Reel 026026, Frame 0774 on

March 18, 2011; and,

WHEREAS, SPARTANBURG FOREST PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation of

South Carolina, whose address is 1431 Highway 101 South, Greer, South Carolina

29651-6730 ("Assignee") are desirous of securing a right, title, and/or interest in and to

the Invention, any and all patents directed to the Invention, and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor does hereby

sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee and its lawful successors and assigns an equal,

undivided one-half of the right, title, and interest of Assignor (a) in and to the Invention,

and (b) in and to the Application and all divisional, continuation, renewal, reexamination,

and reissue applications of the Application, and (c) in and to any applications, and all

divisional, continuation, renewal, reexamination, and reissue applications of the

Application filed in any foreign country based on the Application.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United

States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent for the Invention

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 026614 FRAME: 0094

ATTORNEY REFERENCE NO. 10947.117

jointly to Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns, in

accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR FURTHER hereby agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all

divisional, continuation, renewal, reexamination, and reissue applications, to execute all

necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent for the Invention to be

issued jointly to Assignor and Assignee, and to make all rightful oaths and generally to

do everything reasonably possible to aid Assignee and its representatives to obtain and

enforce proper protection for the Invention in the United States of America and in and all

countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR FURTHER hereby agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions

of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns,

and legal representatives, and shall be binding on Assignor, its legal representatives,

successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand this 6th day of July, 2011

2011.

ORIGIN POINT BRANDS, LLC

S. Earl Gordon, Dir. Program Devel.

2 of 2